BALANCES/NET POSITION

For the year ended December 31, 2019, the County has implemented GASB Statement No. 84, “Fiduciary
Activities” and GASB Statement No. 88, “Certain Disclosures Related to Debt, Including Direct
Borrowings and Direct Placements.”  GASB Statement No. 84 establishes criteria for identifying
fiduciary activities and requires a statement of fiduciary net position and a statement of changes in
fiduciary net position to be reported for all fiduciary activities.  GASB Statement No.  88 improves the
information that is disclosed in the notes to governmental financial statements related to debt, including
direct borrowings and placements.  As a result of implementing GASB Statement No. 84, fund balances
of the General Fund and the Auto License and Gas Fund, as well as net position of governmental
activities was restated.  The changes to fund balances/net position as of December 31, 2018 were as
follows:

Shelby County, Ohio
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements
For the Year Ended December 31, 2019

39

NOTE 3 – CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING PRINCIPLES (Continued)

Previously
Reported Restatement

 Restated
Balance

Fund Balances of Governmental Funds:
   General Fund $3,890,598 $192,341 $4,082,939

 Auto License and Gas Tax Fund 5,414,131 173,411 5,587,542

Net position of governmental activities: 34,146,528 365,752 34,512,280

Due to the implementation of GASB Statement No. 84, the County will no longer be reporting agency
funds.  The County reviewed its agency funds and certain funds will be reported with the new fiduciary
fund classification of custodial funds while other funds have been reclassified as governmental funds.
The new classification of custodial funds is reporting a beginning net position of $3,162,421.

NOTE 4 – COMPLIANCE

Ohio Administrative Code, Section 117-2-03(B), requires the County to prepare its annual financial report
in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. However,